

Nos. 09-1298, 09-1302

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GENERAL DYNAMICS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

THE BOEING COMPANY, SUCCESSOR TO
MCDONNELL DOUGLAS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H. Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
RICHARD KLINGLER
KATHLEEN M. MUELLER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 19, 2010

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. ELIMINATING DEFENSES AGAINST A GOVERNMENT CLAIM BASED ON THE STATE SECRETS DOCTRINE WOULD CREATE COMMERCIAL UNCERTAINTY, IMPAIRING THE PROVISION OF GOODS AND SERVICES NEEDED FOR THE NATIONAL DEFENSE.....	6
A. The United States Has Always Relied On Contractors To Provide Goods And Services For The National Defense, Including Those Needed For Classified Programs	7
B. The Federal Circuit’s Rule Would Undermine The Contractual Certainty That Underpins The Defense Sector’s Ability To Provide Goods And Services To The Government	10
II. THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE CAN AND SHOULD BE IMPLEMENTED TO PROTECT BOTH THE GOVERNMENT’S MILITARY AND INTELLIGENCE SECRETS AND THE CONTRACTUAL RIGHTS OF DEFENSE CONTRACTORS...	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. The State Secrets Privilege Should Reflect And Protect The Government's Authority To Control Access To Classified Information	15
B. A Claim Raised In Litigation Must Be Dismissed If The State Secrets Privilege Precludes Litigation Of Either The Plaintiff's Claim Or The Defendant's Defense	18
C. The Government May Not Use The State Secrets Privilege As A Sword To Further Its Claims Against Defense Contractors.....	22
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. United States</i> , 91 Fed. Cl. 160 (2009)	11
<i>Bareford v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 973 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1992)	9, 19, 20
<i>Bentzlin v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 1486 (C.D. Cal. 1993)	9
<i>Bittaker v. Woodford</i> , 331 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Cabiri v. Gov't of Ghana</i> , 165 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 1999)	24
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	16
<i>Crater Corp. v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Dep't of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	16
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007)	19, 21
<i>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Fla. Engineered Constr. Prods. Corp. v. United States</i> , 41 Fed. Cl. 534 (1998)	12
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947)	24
<i>Hepting v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	9
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Lapides v. Bd. Of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	23
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948)	8, 26
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	27
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1935)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Malone v. United States</i> , 849 F.2d 1441 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	10, 11
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir., 2010).....	9, 21
<i>Molerio v. FBI</i> , 749 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	20, 21
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust, Co.</i> 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	20
<i>Nejad v. United States</i> , 724 F. Supp. 753 (C.D. Cal. 1989).....	9
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000).....	5, 20, 23, 25, 27
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957).....	24
<i>Seaboard Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 903 F.2d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Tenenbaum v. Simonini</i> , 372 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005).....	21
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) (No. 14692D).....	17
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rylander</i> , 460 U.S. 752 (1983).....	23
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 780 F.2d 1102 (4th Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>United States v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940).....	24
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	4, 6, 13, 14, 28
<i>Wehling v. CBS</i> , 608 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Zuckerbraun v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 544 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page
18 U.S.C. app. 3 §§ 1-16	24
§ 6(e)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1)	24
§ 1607	24
41 U.S.C. § 605	10, 11, 12, 26
§ 606	11
§ 609(a)	11
42 C.F.R. § 4.404	16
48 C.F.R. § 1.102(a)	10
§ 49.402-2(a)	11
EXECUTIVE ORDERS	
Exec. Order 12829, 58 Fed. Reg. 3479 (Jan. 6, 1993)	16
Exec. Order 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)	16
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	
Harold J. Krent, <i>Reconceptualizing Sovereign Immunity</i> , 45 Vand. L. Rev. 1529 (1992)	10, 28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Gov't Accountability Office, <i>DOD Assessments of Supplier-Base Availability for Future Defense Needs</i> , available at http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d10317r.pdf	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Gov't Executive, <i>Top 100 Defense Contractors</i> (Aug. 15, 2010), available at http://www.govexec.com/story_page_pf.cfm?articleid=45909&printerfriendlyvers=1	8
Info. Security Oversight Office, <i>Classified Information Nondisclosure Agreement Briefing Booklet</i> , available at http://www.archives.gov/isoo/training/standard-form-312.html	16, 17
Moshe Schwartz, Congressional Research Serv., <i>Defense Acquisitions: How DOD Acquires Weapon Systems and Recent Efforts to Reform the Process</i> (July 10, 2009), available at http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/natsec/RL34026.pdf	7
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States: 2010</i> , available at http://www.census.gov/prod/2009pubs/10statab/defense.pdf	8
U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security, <i>National Infrastructure Protection Plan, Defense Industrial Base</i> , available at http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/nipp_snapshot_defenseindustrialbase.pdf	8
